
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 9 February 2015 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, Bains, M Holledge, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th January, 
2015 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/06674/010 - 30 Rambler Lane, Slough, SL3 
7RR 
 

9 - 22 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation: Approve with 
conditions 
 

  

7.   P/11490/003 - Poyle 14, Newlands Drive, SL3 
0DX 
 

23 - 46 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the Act
[...]
pplications 
were within his Ward. 
 
Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 13, S/00698/001, 
Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, in that the application was within his ward. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 8, 
P/00471/015, 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, in that as the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal he took part in a discussion regarding the 
regeneration of the site, when the Chalvey Regeneration Strategy was brought to the 
Cabinet meeting on 15th September 2014. Councillor Swindlehurst confirmed that he 
had had no input into the matter since then, had an open mind, and would take part 
in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

71. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

72. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th November, 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27th 

November, 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

73. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

74. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 08.01.15 

 

 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants or 
their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application P/15809/000: 412-426 Montrose Avenue, Slough – A registered Objector, 
and the Applicant’s Agent  addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/00522/020: Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, a Ward 
Member addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications as 

set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the  report of the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects and the amendments sheet tabled at the 
meeting and subject to any further amendments and conditions 
agreed by the Committee. 

 
75. P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 3,056.4 sqm (gross 
external area) class A1 
building, comprising two individual 
retail units of 2,285 
sqm and 771.4 sqm, new car parking, 
access, landscaping 
and all associated works. 

Decision delegated to the Acting 
Planning Manager for satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement; to consider 
any further observations from 
neighbours / consultees; to agree any 
minor amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and 
Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 

 
76. P/00987/024 - Slough Heat & Power Station, Edinburgh Avenue, Slough, SL1 

4TU  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of redundant plant and 
buildings and development of a 
multifuel combined heat and power 
(CHP) generating station of up to 50 
megawatts including an enclosed 
tipping hall; fuel storage bunker and 
blending facility; boiler house with 
combustion grate/s, boiler/s and 
auxiliary equipment; flue gas 
treatment (FGT) plant/s; turbine hall 
with condensing steam turbine; ash 
and residue handling facilities; 
erection of a new south chimney 
stack (up to 90 metres height) or 
extension of existing south chimney 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for formal determination 
following finalising conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 08.01.15 

 

stack (up to 85 metres height); plant, 
associated development and 
alterations to site access. 

 
77. P/00471/015 - 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, SL1 2LP  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing petrol filling 
station inc
[...]

Application Decision 

Erection of 5 storey building 
comprising 19 residential units with 
associated landscaping and amenity 
space. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the resolution of 
outstanding highway issues, further 
negotiations on scheme viability and 
Section 106 contributions, finalising 
conditions, completion of a Section 
106 agreement and final 
determination. In the event that 
scheme viability and section 106 
contributions cannot be agreed that 
the Acting Planning Manager is 
authorised to refuse planning 
permission. 
 

 
82. S/00698/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of 10 new build houses 
with associated access road, parking 
areas, gardens and other external 
landscaped areas. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
83. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

84. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

85. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 17th February 2015. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 9.30pm) 

Page 6



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public inter
[...]
y require for Building Regulations. If you are unsure whether you need 
Building Regulations approval and before you start any work please contact 
Building Control Services independently on (01753) 875810 to check whether an 
application is required.  

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/11490/003 
Registration 
Date: 

17-Dec-2014 Ward: Colnbrook with Poyle 

Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
18th March 2015 

    
Applicant: Airport Property GP 
  
Agent: Mrs. Renu Prashar Prinjha, Barton Willmore Regent House, Prince's Gate, 

4, Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: Poyle 14, Newlands Drive, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0DX 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND 

REDEVELOPMENT OF A 8,758SQM CLASS B8 DISTRIBUTION 
WAREHOUSE TOGETHER WITH 6,059SQM OF B1(a) ANCILLARY 
OFFICE SPACE (INCLUDING MEZZANINE), HGV PARKING, 
EMPLOYEE AND CUSTOMER CAR PARKING AND ANCILLARY 
WORKS. 

 

Recommendation: Delegated to the Acting Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Acting Planning Manager for formal 
determination following resolving highway and transport matters, to agree revised 
drawings requested and consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees, 
finalising conditions and completion of a Section 106 Agreement.  

  
1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major development.   
  

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of the application site to provide 
8,758 sqm of distribution warehouse (B8 use) and 6,059 sqm of ancillary office space 
(B1(a) use), including a mezzanine together with associated landscaping, HGV parking, 
employee and customer
[...]
hall not take place until a scheme detailing the 
method to be used for pile driving has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
The details as approved shall be fully implemented at all times for the duration of 
demolition and construction works.  
 
REASON So as not to prejudice the free flow of traffic along the neighbouring highway 
and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Core Policy 7 of the Adopted 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 – 2026 (Development Plan 
Document, December 2008). 
 
 INFORMATIVES 
 
1. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner through pre-application discussions.  It is 
the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in 
this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
 

Page 46



  Applic. No: P/03896/003 
Registration 
Date: 

25-Nov-2014 Ward: Elliman 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
24th February 2015 

    
Applicant: McAvoy Group Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Tim Byrne, Jones Lang LaSalle 30, Warwick Street, London, W1B 

5NH 
  
Location: Former Arbour Vale School, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A 
NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTION (USE CLASS D1) FOR USE AS A 
SECONDARY SCHOOL INCORPORATING BUILDING AND ERECTION 
OF A THREE STOREY ACADEMIC BUILDING, ANCILLARY SPORTS 
HALL AND FACILITIES, AND PLAYING FIELDS TOGETHER WITH NEW 
CAR PARKING AREAS AND LANDSCAPING. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Acting Planning Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to the Acting Planning Manager, subject to completion of a satisfactory 
Section 106 pla
[...]
n 
 

14.1 That Committee approve the principle of additional car parking provision at 
Wexham Park Hospital and that the application be delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the conclusion of outstanding issues, completion of a Section 106 
Agreement, finalising conditions and final determination.  If no resolution to the 
outstanding matters is found than the application should be refused within the 
statuary 13 week time limit.     

  
15.0 PART D: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

 
15.1 The following is list of condition headings with are subject to change following the 

ongoing discussions and negotiations.   
 

1. Work to commence within three years. 
2. List of approved plans.  
3. Details of finished surfaces.  
4. List of approved reports.  
5. Details of cycle parking provision.  
6. Detailed Landscaping Plan. 
7. Archaeology Report. 
8. Egology Report.  

  
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00906/030 
Registration 
Date: 

19-Dec-2014 Ward: Central 

Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
20th March 2015 

    
Applicant: Slough Investments ii Limited & Bellway 
  
Agent: Tom Woolner, Quod 17, Broadwick Street, London, W1F OAX 
  
Location: 43-61, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EE 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A PART 10 /  PART 7 /  PART 6 / PART 5 STOREY 

BUILDING COMPRISING 153 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, PART 7 / PART 6 
STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING 131 BEDROOM HOTEL AND 
ANCILLARY A1, A3, D2 FLOOR SPACE, ACCESS, SERVICING, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Acting Planning Manager 
 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125

AGENDA ITEM 12



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Delegate the planning application to Acting Planning Manager for the 
consideration of outstanding consultation responses and viability issues, 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement, finalising conditions and final 
determination.  In the event that scheme viability and section 106 contrib
[...]
accordance with Policy EN1 of The 
Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 
 

4. The garage(s) hereby permitted shall only be used to     
      accommodate cars which are used ancillary to the enjoyment of     
      the dwelling-house on the site and shall not be used for any       
      trade or business purposes; nor adapted as habitable room(s)  
      without the prior permission in writing from the Local Planning      

 Authority.  
 
REASON To ensure that adequate on-site parking provision is available to serve the 
development and to protect the amenities  and visual amenities of the area in 
accordance with Policy T2 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 
 

 
 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee     DATE: 17th February 2015 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Planning Policy Lead Officer 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
 

REVIEW OF THE LOCAL PLAN FOR SLOUGH 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek Member’s approval to begin the process of reviewing  
the Local Plan for Slough. 

 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

(a) That the Council formally agrees to carry out a Review of the Local Plan for Slough; 
 
(b)  That all interested parties be notified of the intention to review the Local Plan;  

 
(b) That the Council prepares a Statement of Community Involvement; and  

 
(c) That the Council prepares a Local Development Scheme which will set out the time 

table for the preparation of the Review of the Local Plan for Slough. 
 
2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The Review of the Local Plan for Slough supports the following objectives  

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
The failure to review the Local Plan could prevent the Council from delivering fundamental 
aspects of its 5 year plan, and its resident and business communities the benefit of economic 
growth and commercial and residential development.  
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to the 
Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts at this stage. 
 
 
 

Page 163

AGENDA ITEM 14



 2 

(d) Workforce  
A bid for additional funding has been included as part of the Council’s 5 Year Plan. This 
envisages that there will be a need for an additional full time equivalent member of staff over 
a three year period as well the need to commission specialist reports.  
 

4 Supporting Information 
 

4.1 The Core Strategy for Slough, which was adopted in 2008, covers the period up to 2026. The 
Site Allocations Document was adopted in 2010 but other elements of Slough’s Development 
Plan such as the “saved” policies of the Local Plan, the Minerals Plan and the Waste Plan 
are much older. 

 
4.2 The “self assessment” exercise carried out in 2013 showed that the policies in the various 

plans were still compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework and were performing 
well.  We also still have in excess of a 15 year supply of housing land.  

 
4.3 Nevertheless the NPPF came into force in 2012 and although the plan remains robust in the 

short term it is recognised that we have now reached the point where we will have to begin to 
review the Local Plan so that it does not become out of date.       

 
The Council’s Five Year Plan 
 

4.4 On the 19th January the Cabinet approved the 5 Year Plan which sets out a vision for the 
Borough against which the Council will prioritise its resources. 

 
4.5 One of the key outcomes that will be used to shape the Council’s response to the challenges 

facing the town is “changing, retaining and grow
[...]
e have the 
results of the Berkshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  

 
4.16 South Bucks adopted its Core Strategy in 2011 but has now announced its intension to 

review it beginning with a “call for sites” in the spring. The initial results of the 
Buckinghamshire Strategic Market Housing Assessment suggests that South Bucks is in the 
same Housing Market Area as east Berkshire which may have implications for the planning of 
both areas.  

  
4.17 As a result it would appear sensible to begin to review the Local Plan for Slough in parallel 

with adjoining authorities so that issues can be addressed in a coordinated way. This will also 
make it easier for all parties to fulfil their obligations to comply with the Duty to Cooperate.  

 
4.18 It also means that there is greater scope for the joint working which has already started to 

some extent.  
 
The Centre of Slough Strategy 
 

4.19 One of the key outcomes from the 5 Year Plan is the need to produce a Centre of Slough 
Strategy. Although this will prepared as a “Council” document, it will be carried out in a 
sufficiently robust way for it to be used for planning purposes in the future. 

  

Page 165



 4 

4.20 Work has already begun on this and it is envisaged that the Strategy should be produced by 
the autumn. This can then be taken forward as a key in input into the Review of the Local 
Plan.  

    
Proposed Timetable 
 

4.21 As explained above, there are a number of key factors which will affect the timing of the 
review of the Local Plan for Slough. As a result, although it is proposed to prepare and adopt 
the plan in the next three years, it is not possible to specify when all of the stages will be 
completed. 

 
4.22 In order to comply with the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ the first stage is to notify interested parties of 

the intension to review the plan. 
 
4.23 It will be necessary to produce and publish a Local Development Scheme which sets out a 

time table for the plan. 
 
4.24 It will also be necessary to prepare a ‘Statement of Community Involvement’ which will set 

out how we will engage with interested parties.  
 
4.25 In the short term the main focus of work will be the preparation of the Centre of Slough 

Strategy, liaising with those adjoining authorities who are preparing plans and developing the 
necessary evidence base which includes the Strategic Housing Market Assessment for 
Berkshire.  

 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 We have now reached the point where it is necessary to begin to review the Local Plan for 

Slough. This report sets out what the initial stages of this will involve as well as the key 
factors which will affect the timing of the review.  

  
6 Background Papers 
 

1. Slough Core Strategy 2006-2026 
2. Site Allocations DPD 2010 
3. Five Year Plan for Slough  

Page 166



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 19/06/14 24/07/14 03/09/14 16/10/14 27/11/14 08/01/15 17/02/15 01/04/15 29/04/15 

Ajaib P P P P P P    

Bains P P P P Ap P    

Dar P P P P P P    

M. Holledge P P P P P P    

Plenty P P P P P P    

Rasib P P P P Ap P    

Sidhu P P* P P Ap P    

Smith P P P P P P*    

Swindlehurst P P* Ap P* P P    

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 167

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th January, 2015
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/06674/010 - 30 Rambler Lane, Slough, SL3 7RR
	7 P/11490/003 - Poyle 14, Newlands Drive, SL3 0DX
	8 P/03896/003 - Former Arbour Vale School, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire
	9 S/00587/005 - Former Arbour Vale School Site & St Josephs Playing Field, Stoke Road
	10 P/16006/000 - Wexham Nursery & Land off Forest Close, Wexham Road
	11 P/06622/075 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Wexham, Slough, SL2 4HL
	12 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Sidhu (until 8.25 pm) and Swindlehurst (from 6.45 pm)  

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Chahal, Davis and Sandhu 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Rasib and Smith 
 

 
PART I 

 
86. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Rasib and Smith. 
 

87. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Plenty declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 8, 
P/03896/003 - Former Arbour Vale School, Stoke Road, Slough, and Agenda 
item 9, S/00587/005 - Former Arbour Vale School Site & St Josephs Playing 
Field, Stoke Road, Slough. He advised that he had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of Agenda item 9 as he is a Supporter of Slough Football 
Club, and holds a season ticket. He stated that as there was a synergy 
between Agenda items 8 and 9 he also wished to declare a personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of Agenda item 8. Councillor Plenty left the 
meeting during the consideration of Agenda item 8. He rejoined the meeting 
to hear the introduction of Agenda item 9 by the Planning Officer. He then 
addressed the Committee under Rule 30 and left the meeting prior to the 
debate by Committee Members. 
 
Councillor Bains advised in respect of Agenda item 6, P/06674/010 - 30 
Rambler Lane, Slough, that he was a Ward Member (Upton Ward). He 
advised that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Ajaib advised in respect of Agenda item 12, P/00906/030 - 43-61 
Windsor Road, Slough, that he was a Ward Member (Central Ward). He 
advised that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst advised in respect of Agenda item 9, S/00587/005, 
Former Arbourvale School and St Josephs Playing Field, Stoke Road, Slough, 
that he had in previous years discussed issues relating the Stadium at 
Cabinet, in his capacity as Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and Renewal. 
He advised that he had no involvement since, had an open mind and would 
debate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Dar advised in respect of Agenda item 10, P/16006/000 - Wexham 
Nursery & Land off Forest Close, Wexham Road, Slough, and Agenda item 
11, P/06622/075 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, that he 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

was a Ward Member (Wexham Lea Ward) for the applications. He advised 
that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the items. 
 

88. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

89. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th January, 2015  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 8th January, 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

90. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

91. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for 
fifteen minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment 
sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members 
prior to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as 
follows:- 
 
Application , P/06674/010 - 30 Rambler Lane, Slough: A Registered Objector,  
the Applicant’s Agent, and two Ward Members (Councillors Chahal and 
Sandhu) addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/03896/003 - Former Arbour Vale School, Stoke Road, Slough: A 
Registered Objector, and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
Application S/00587/005 - Former Arbour Vale School Site & St Josephs 
Playing Field, Stoke Road, Slough: A Registered Objector, the Applicant’s 
Agent, and Member under Rule 30 (Cllr Plenty) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

 
92. P/06674/010 - 30 Rambler Lane, Slough, SL3 7RR  

 

Application Decision 
 

Construction of two storey front and 
single storey side and rear 
extensions. 

 

Approved with conditions and subject 
to further conditions: 
1. The submission of a servicing and 

delivery management plan.  
2. Removal of permitted 

development rights to erect a 
marquee or other moveable 
structure on the site.  

 
(Councillor Plenty left the meeting at 7.52 pm) 
 

93. P/03896/003 - Former Arbour Vale School, Stoke Road, Slough, 
Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 
 

Application for full planning 
permission for the demolition of the 
existing building and erection of a 
non-residential institution (use Class 
D1) for use as a secondary school 
incorporating building and erection of 
a three storey academic building, 
ancillary sports hall and facilities, and 
playing fields together with new car 
parking areas and landscaping. 

 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager, subject to completion of a 
satisfactory section 106 planning 
obligation, submission of additional 
information /revisions, variation and 
addition of planning conditions and 
subject to the planning application not 
being called in by the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local 
Government.  Further contributions 
and/or commitment should be sought 
to implement new or further travel 
plan remedial measures connected 
with control of parking or reducing 
travel by car by parents/pupils.   

 
(Councillor Sidhu left the meeting at 8.25 pm). 
 

94. S/00587/005 - Former Arbour Vale School Site & St Josephs Playing 
Field, Stoke Road  
 

Application Decision 
 

Application for full planning 
permission for the erection of a 
community stadium together with 
ancillary accommodation (use class 
D2) four court sports hall, all weather 
sports pitch and associated parking 
and landscaping. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager, subject to planning 
obligation matters being secured; 
submission of additional information 
/revisions, variation and addition of 
planning conditions and subject to the 
planning application not being called 
in by the Secretary of State for 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

Communities and Local Government. 
 

 
(Councillor Plenty rejoined the meeting at 9.00 pm) 
 

95. P/11490/003 - Poyle 14, Newlands Drive, SL3 0DX  
 

Application Decision 

 
Demolition of existing buildings on 
site and redevelopment of a 
8,758sqm Class B8 distribution 
warehouse together with 6,059sqm of 
B1(a) ancillary office space (including 
mezzanine), hgv parking, employee 
and customer car parking and 
ancillary works. 

 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for formal determination, 
following withdrawal of the Highway 
Agency and Natural England’s 
objections, resolving highway and 
transport matters, to agree revised 
drawings requested and consider any 
further observations from statutory 
consultees, finalising conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 
 

 
96. P/16006/000 - Wexham Nursery & Land off Forest Close, Wexham Road  

 

Application Decision 
 

Residential development comprising 
the demolition of existing structures 
and the erection of 104 dwelling in the 
form of two, three and four bedroom 
houses with accompanying private 
and public amenity space, off street 
parking provision, cycle and refuse 
storage, highway and associated 
ancillary works. 

 

Delegated to Acting Planning 
Manager for a Section 106 planning 
obligation to be completed, alteration 
or addition of conditions, receipt of 
satisfactory revisions/further 
information requested.  
 

 
97. P/06622/075 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Wexham, Slough, 

SL2 4HL  
 

Application Decision 
 

Reconfiguration of existing car 
parking and provision of an additional 
573 car parking spaces. 

 

The principle of additional car parking 
provision at Wexham Park Hospital 
approved and that the application be 
delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the conclusion of 
outstanding issues, completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, finalising 
conditions and final determination.  If 
no resolution to the outstanding 
matters is found than the application 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

should be refused within the statuary 
13 week time limit.     

 
98. P/00906/030 - 43-61 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EE  

 

Application Decision 
 

Erection of a part 10 /  part 7 /  part 6 
/ part 5 storey building comprising 
153 residential units, part 7 / part 6 
storey building comprising 131 
bedroom hotel and ancillary A1, A3, 
D2 floor space, access, servicing, car 
parking, landscaping and associated 
works. 

 

Delegated to Acting Planning 
Manager for the consideration of 
outstanding consultation responses 
and viability issues, completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, finalising 
conditions and final determination.  In 
the event that scheme viability and 
section 106 contributions cannot be 
agreed that the acting Planning 
Manager is authorised to refuse 
planning permission. 

 

(Councillor Plenty did note vote on the above item as was absent during part 
of the debate). 
 

99. P/05343/001 - 7 Quaves Road, Slough, SL3 7NX  
 

Application Decision 
 

Construction of a single storey side to 
rear extension and an infill ground 
floor rear extension. 

 

Approved with conditions. 

 
100. Review of the Local Plan for Slough  

 
Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report seeking the 
Committee’s approval to begin the process of reviewing  the Local Plan for 
Slough. 
 
Members were reminded that the Core Strategy for Slough, which was 
adopted in 2008, covered  the period up to 2026. The Site Allocations 
Document was adopted in 2010 but other elements of Slough’s Development 
Plan such as the ‘saved’ policies of the Local Plan, the Minerals Plan and the 
Waste Plan were much older. 
 

 The ‘self assessment’ exercise carried out in 2013 indicated that the policies 
in the various plans were still compliant with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and were performing well and it was highlighted that an 
excess of a 15 year supply of housing land remained.  
 

 The NPPF came into force in 2012 and it was now necessary begin a review 
the Local Plan so that it did not become out of date.  The Committee noted 
that the Council’s Five Year Plan was approved at Cabinet in January 2015 
and this set out a vision for the Borough against which the Council would 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

prioritise its resources.  The Plan set out  a number of key outcomes and to 
achieve these planning policies would be developed which would deliver more 
high value business properties to meet modern needs. Also, an average of 
550 new homes would be built each year over the 5 year period compared to 
the current target of 315.  
 
It was suggested that the Local Plan should cover the twenty year period from 
2015 to 2035.  The Committee noted the impact of uncertainty around the 
future of Heathrow and the time table for the review of the Local Plan would 
have to be sufficiently flexible to take account of the decision around its future.  
 
The Committee noted that all Council’s in Berkshire would together 
commission a strategic housing market assessment which would decide what 
objectively assessed housing need was for each authority (results available in 
summer 2015).   
 
Members noted the progress that adjoining authorities were making in 
preparing their plans.  It appeared sensible to begin to review the Local Plan 
for Slough in parallel with adjoining authorities so that issues could be 
addressed in a co-ordinated way and all parties could fulfil their obligations to 
comply with the Duty to Cooperate.  This would also provide greater scope for 
joint working.  

 
Members noted the need to produce a Centre of Slough Strategy by the 
autumn and this could be taken forward as a key input into the Review of the 
Local Plan.  A number of key factors affected the timing of the review of the 
Local Plan for Slough and it is was not possible to specify when all of the 
stages will be completed within the time frame. 
 
It would be necessary to produce and publish a Local Development Scheme 
setting out a time table for the plan and a Statement of Community 
Involvement which would discuss engagement with interested parties.  
 
The Committee considered the report and:  
 
Resolved-   
 

(a) That the Council formally agree to carry out a Review of the Local 
Plan for Slough. 

 
(b) That all interested parties be notified of the intention to review the 

Local Plan.  
 

(c) That the Council prepare a Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

(d) That the Council prepares a Local Development Scheme which 
will set out the time table for the preparation of the Review of the 
Local Plan for Slough. 

 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 17.02.15 

 

101. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

102. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 1st April, 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.35 pm) 


